WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement (Work 

Authorization No. 3 under the CSA) for engineering services for canal restoration projects and 

environmental permitting and support services dated March 6, 2020, with a not-to-exceed amount 

of Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($19,444.00) and a termination date of 

December 31 , 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE needs additional services from the CONSULTANT to complete the 

Hurricane Irma related sediment removal project; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT desire to enter into this First Amendment to 

amend the Scope of Services, increase the not-to-exceed cost of Work Authorization No. 3 by 

Eighty Two Thousand Nine Hundred-Eighty Dollars ($82,980.00) to a total of One Hundred Two 

Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($102,424.00), and extend the termination date to 

June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, expenditures incurred for these sediment removal services are to be submitted 

to the Florida Department of Environmenta l Protection ("FDEP") for reimbursement with Florida 

Keys Stewardship Act Grant funds.

[...]

4.1 Not to Exceed Compensation. VILLAGE agrees to pay CONSULTANT according to 
CONSULTANT'S standard rate schedule set forth in the CSA and indicated in Exhibit "1" in an 
amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand F=our l=iundred and t=orty F=our Dollars ($19,444.00} 
One Hundred Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($102,424.00) as compensation 
for performance of all services related to the Project and this Project Agreement. It is understood 
that the method of compensation is that of a not-to-exceed amount which means that 
CONSULTANT shall perform all services set forth for total compensation no more than in the